

No. 24-154

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

CATHOLIC CHARITIES BUREAU, INC., BARRON COUNTY
DEVELOPMENTAL SERVICES, INC., DIVERSIFIED
SERVICES, INC., BLACK RIVER INDUSTRIES, INC.,
AND HEADWATERS, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF WISCONSIN LABOR AND INDUSTRY REVIEW
COMMISSION AND STATE OF WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT
OF WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Wisconsin

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

COLIN T. ROTH
Counsel of Record

CHARLOTTE GIBSON
Assistant Attorneys General

Wisconsin Department of Justice
17 West Main Street
Madison, WI 53703
(608) 266-7636
rothct1@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

INTRODUCTION1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE4

 I. Wisconsin’s unemployment system protects employees, including those of non-profits, while exempting certain religious employers.4

 II. Catholic Charities provides management services to independent affiliates that provide social services to the needy.7

 III. Petitioners seek an exemption from Wisconsin’s unemployment system, and the Wisconsin Supreme Court concludes they are not entitled to one.10

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT12

ARGUMENT14

 I. Examining whether Petitioners engage in distinctively religious activities does not excessively entangle the state with religion.14

 A. Line-drawing is inevitable in crafting religious accommodations, including those that seek to avoid state assessment of religious questions. ...15

1. Accommodations may lift burdens on particular religious beliefs or avoid interference with religious faith and doctrine.....16
2. To accommodate religious autonomy in the employment context, the ministerial exemption recognizes the need for functional, activity-focused tests.17
3. Entanglement concerns primarily arise from ongoing, activity-by-activity government surveillance.19

B. Tailoring Wisconsin’s employment-related religious accommodation to its disentangling purpose is not excessively entangling.21

1. The exemption avoids state interference with unemployment decisions touching on religious faith and doctrine.....21
2. Wisconsin’s functional test, like the ministerial exemption’s, permissibly tailors the exemption to its purpose.....24
3. The exemption’s line-drawing requires no ongoing, activity-by-activity surveillance.....28

- C. Petitioners misconstrue Wisconsin’s test, appeal to inapposite sincerity principles, and advance a test that would raise its own constitutional problems.29
 - 1. Petitioners misconstrue Wisconsin’s test.30
 - 2. Cases addressing the sincerity of religious belief are inapt here.31
 - 3. A motive-only test would raise Establishment Clause concerns.33
- II. Denying Petitioners an exemption does not unconstitutionally discriminate against them.34
 - A. The Establishment Clause permits legislatures to enact targeted exemptions like this one.35
 - 1. Religious accommodations historically have been tailored to certain religious entities but not others.35
 - 2. Wisconsin’s exemption complies with those principles.37
 - B. This Court has not recognized a Free Exercise claim in this context.37

- 1. Under *Smith* or any other test, a Free Exercise claim requires a substantial burden on the claimant’s practice of her religious faith.38
- 2. Cases involving intentional targeting of disfavored groups, or favoring of secular over religious groups, have no relevance to Petitioners’ claims here.41
- 3. Strict scrutiny does not apply here, but Wisconsin would satisfy a heightened scrutiny standard.43
- C. Petitioners’ theory threatens the validity of countless accommodations, including the ministerial exemption itself.45
- III. Denying Petitioners an exemption does not offend church autonomy principles.47
 - A. Church autonomy principles bar direct state compulsion on internal church matters of faith and mission.48
 - 1. The doctrine protects churches against government compulsion, not minor and incidental economic incentives.48
 - 2. The doctrine protects only decisions affecting faith and doctrine.49

- B. Denying Petitioners an exemption violates neither church autonomy principle.....51
 - 1. Denying the exemption does not compel Petitioners to restructure or violate their faith.....51
 - 2. Denying the exemption does not interfere with Petitioners’ decisions about religious faith and mission.....52
- C. Petitioners’ expansive view of church autonomy principles has no stopping point.....54
- IV. The Wisconsin Supreme Court’s interpretation of the state statute is not properly before this Court, but it was correct.....55
 - A. The Wisconsin Supreme Court’s statutory interpretation is not properly before this Court.56
 - B. The Wisconsin Supreme Court correctly interpreted the exemption statute.57
 - 1. The Wisconsin Supreme Court correctly interpreted the statute.....57
 - 2. The United States’ interpretation is mistaken.61
- CONCLUSION.....63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	14
<i>Am. Legion v. Am. Humanist Ass’n</i> , 588 U.S. 29 (2019)	33
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Kiryas Joel Vill. Sch. Dist. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994)	35, 36, 37, 47
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020)	62
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988)	28, 30
<i>California v. Grace Brethren Church</i> , 457 U.S. 393 (1982)	6
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 596 U.S. 767 (2022)	42, 43
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	38, 41
<i>Cnty. Lutheran Sch. v. Iowa Dep’t of Job Serv.</i> , 326 N.W.2d 286 (Iowa 1982)	61

<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos,</i> 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	16, 17, 20, 29, 33
<i>Dumaine Farms v. C.I.R.,</i> 73 T.C. 650 (1980)	60
<i>Emp. Sec. Admin. v. Balt. Lutheran High Sch. Ass'n,</i> 436 A.2d 481 (Md. 1981)	61
<i>Employment Division, Department of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith,</i> 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	38
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ. of Ewing Twp.,</i> 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	35
<i>Fowler v. Rhode Island,</i> 345 U.S. 67 (1953)	32
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia,</i> 593 U.S. 522 (2021)	39, 40
<i>Gillette v. United States,</i> 401 U.S. 437 (1971)	36, 37
<i>Golden Rule Church Association v. C.I.R.,</i> 41 T.C. 719 (1964)	62
<i>Hernandez v. C.I.R.,</i> 490 U.S. 680 (1989)	39, 44

<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015)	32
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	2, 18, 24, 25, 26, 30, 31, 49, 50, 53
<i>Jimmy Swaggart Ministries v. Board of Equalization of California</i> , 493 U.S. 378 (1990)	39
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in North America</i> , 44 U.S. 94 (1952)	48, 49, 50
<i>Kendall v. Director of Division of Employment Security</i> , 473 N.E.2d 196 (Mass. 1985)	61
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	42
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	20
<i>Living Faith, Inc. v. C.I.R.</i> , 950 F.2d 365 (7th Cir. 1991)	59–60
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004)	42
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	42

<i>Matter of Nw. Lutheran Acad.</i> , 290 N.W.2d 845 (S.D. 1980)	56
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983)	55
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000)	20–21
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979)	19
<i>Nampa Christian Schs. Found. Inc. v.</i> <i>State, Dep't of Emp.</i> , 719 P.2d 1178 (Idaho 1986).....	61
<i>New York v. Cathedral Academy</i> , 434 U.S. 125 (1977)	19, 20, 29
<i>Niemotko v. Maryland</i> , 340 U.S. 268 (1951)	39, 42
<i>Olsen v. Drug Enf't Admin.</i> , 878 F.2d 1458 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	47
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe School v.</i> <i>Morrissey-Berru</i> , 591 U.S. 732 (2020)	1, 2, 15, 17, 18, 19, 21, 22, 24, 25, 30, 45, 48, 49, 52, 53
<i>Presbyterian & Reformed Publ'g Co. v. C.I.R.</i> , 743 F.2d 148 (3d Cir. 1984).....	62

<i>Rojas v. Fitch</i> , 127 F.3d 184 (1st Cir. 1997)	22, 58–59
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 592 U.S. 14 (2020)	42
<i>Samaritan Inst. v. Prince-Walker</i> , 883 P.2d 3 (Colo. 1994)	61
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	38
<i>Schwartz v. Unemployment Ins. Comm’n</i> , 895 A.2d 965 (Me. 2006)	60
<i>Serbian Eastern Orthodox Diocese for United States & Canada v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976)	48, 49, 50
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	38, 39
<i>St. Martin Evangelical Lutheran Church v. South Dakota</i> , 451 U.S. 772 (1981)	50, 51, 54, 56, 57
<i>State ex rel. Kalal v. Cir. Ct. for Dane Cnty.</i> , 2004 WI 58, 271 Wis. 2d 633, 681 N.W.2d 110	62
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 593 U.S. 61 (2021)	42

<i>Terwilliger v. St. Vincent Infirmary Med. Ctr.</i> , 804 S.W.2d 696 (Ark. 1991)	61
<i>Tex. Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 489 U.S. 1 (1989)	33
<i>Thomas v. Rev. Bd. of Ind. Emp. Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	32
<i>United States v. Dykema</i> , 666 F.2d 1096 (7th Cir. 1981)	59
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982)	39, 44
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm'n of New York</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970)	15, 17, 19, 21, 28–29, 33
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981)	20, 29
<i>Ysleta Del Sur Pueblo v. Texas</i> , 596 U.S. 685 (2022)	58
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952)	35
<i>Zubik v. Burwell</i> , 578 U.S. 403 (2016)	54
Statutes	
26 U.S.C. § 107	46–47

26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3)	6, 11, 14, 55, 56, 57, 59, 62
26 U.S.C. § 1402(e)(1)	16, 46
26 U.S.C. § 1402(g)	32
26 U.S.C. § 1402(g)(1)	16, 46
26 U.S.C. § 3127(b)	16, 46
26 U.S.C. § 3306(c)(8) (1964)	6
26 U.S.C. § 3309(a)	6
26 U.S.C. § 3309(a)(2)	4, 6
26 U.S.C. § 3309(b)(1)	6–7
26 U.S.C. § 3309(b)(1)(B)	56
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(d)(2)(A)(i)(II)	46
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(d)(2)(B)(ii)(II)	46
26 U.S.C. § 7611	46
26 U.S.C. § 508(c)(1)(A)	46
26 U.S.C. § 1402(c)(4)	46
26 U.S.C. § 3121(b)(8)(A)	46
26 U.S.C. §§ 3301–3311	6
26 U.S.C. § 6033(a)(3)(A)(iii)	46

29 U.S.C. § 1002(33)(A)	46
42 U.S.C. § 604a(j)	27
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1	16
Wis. Stat. § 102.07	24
Wis. Stat. § 108.01(1).....	1, 4, 44, 45
Wis. Stat. § 108.02(5)(g)7. (1969–70).....	6
Wis. Stat. § 108.02(13)(b).	5
Wis. Stat. § 108.02(15)(h)	3, 22
Wis. Stat. § 108.02(15)(h)1.	3, 5, 23, 51, 58
Wis. Stat. § 108.02(15)(h)2..	1, 3, 5, 10, 23, 56, 58
Wis. Stat. § 108.02(15)(h)3.	3, 5, 23
Wis. Stat. § 108.02(15)(k)19.	5
Wis. Stat. § 108.04(5).....	5, 23
Wis. Stat. § 108.09(1).....	5
Wis. Stat. § 108.09(2r), (4), (6)–(7).....	5
Wis. Stat. § 108.151	4
Wis. Stat. §§ 108.17–.18	4

Regulations

2 C.F.R. § 3474.15(d)(1)	27
7 C.F.R. § 16.4(b).....	28
24 C.F.R. § 5.109(e).....	28
45 C.F.R. § 87.3(d).....	28
76 Fed. Reg. 46,621 (2011)	54
81 Fed. Reg. 19,355 (2016)	27
Exec. Order No. 13,279, 67 Fed. Reg. 77,141 (2002)	27
Exec. Order No. 14,205, 90 Fed. Reg. 9,499 (2025)	27

Other Authorities

Br. for the Fed. Resp't in Opp'n, <i>Rojas v. Fitch</i> , No. 97-1550, 1998 WL 34103612 (May 20, 1998)	22
Br. of Baptist Joint Comm. for Religious Liberty, <i>Zubik v. Burwell</i> , Nos. 14-1418, <i>et al.</i> , 2016 WL 692850 (Feb. 17, 2016)	45, 47
H.R. Rep. No. 91-612 (1969)	7, 59
IRS Publication 5859, <i>Exempt Organizations Technical Guide</i> (rev. Feb. 1, 2024)	60

Reply Br. for Pet'rs, <i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , Nos. 19-267, 19-348, 2020 WL 1810070 (Apr. 3, 2020)	30
S. Rep. No. 91-752 (1970)	6, 7, 59
<i>The Faith-Based Initiative and the Constitution</i> , 55 DePaul L. Rev. 1 (2005).....	26
